
1299 Superior Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
216-241-2414 (extension 287)
216-621-3024 (fax)
emay@mpo.noaca.org

MEMORANDUM 
To: Melinda Bartizal (216) 584-2087 

Leslie Farley (419) 207-7170 

From:  Ed May (216) 241-2414 ext. 287 

Date:  3/1/22 Pages:   4 

Re: Technical Amendment CC: Natasha Turner (614) 752-5757 
 Urgent  For Review       Please Comment  Please Reply  Please Recycle

 Comments:

The purpose of this correspondence is to inform you of an amendment to the NOACA SFY 2021 - 2024 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) March 2020 involving the following projects.  

• CUY EUCLID CREEK GREENWAY PH1: PID No. 109034 – This project is listed on page 26
of the TIP. This project involves construction of a new APT (Euclid Creek Greenway Phase I)
to connect the existing all purpose trail (APT), at Highland Road, with Euclid Avenue
(US06/US-20), in the Cleveland Metroparks’ Euclid Creek Reservation located in the City of
Euclid. The project includes a new signal at Euclid Creek Parkway and Highland Road. The
project cost estimate has increased from $588,500 to $678,063 to reflect an additional
$232,150 in CMAQ funding, which was awarded to the project and will supplant local funding.
The additional CMAQ funding will be matched with local funding.

• NOACA D12/D3 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS: PID No. 112897 - This project
is listed on page 80 of the NOACA TIP in state fiscal year (SFY) 2021. The project involves the
planning, distribution and installation of Level 2/DCFC Electric Vehicle Charging Stations at
multiple locations throughout Cuyahoga, Geauga, Lake, Lorain and Medina counties. The
project was amended in March 2021 (Resolution 2021-007) to redistribute funds from the
construction phase for a planning phase. The project was amended again in June 2021
(Resolution 2021-019) to reallocate $450,000 of the existing $3,000,000 to fund to future
anticipated phases. NOACA will not be pursuing a formal Design Build, rather a traditional bid
build with site and electrical plan component. NOACA will retain $200,000 for the planning
phase (PL), preliminary engineering (PE) phase and the detailed design (DD) phase. The
remaining funding needs to be moved to the construction phase. Also, the construction (CO)
phase cost estimate is being revised to reflect an additional $1,140,000 in CMAQ funding
through the Statewide CMAQ Program.

• CUY SR-082 – 09.12: PID No. 113147 - This project involves resurfacing SR-82 (Royalton
Road), from the west corporation line (west of Oakwood Trail) to east end of Seneca
Boulevard, in Broadview Heights with curb, sidewalk and guardrail replacement. The project
was included in a July 1, 2020 technical amendment and is programmed in SFY 2023. The
project cost estimate has increased from $607,982 to $631,366.

• MED CR 070 03.36 (Fenn Rd): PID No. 112572 – This project involves resurfacing Fenn
Road, from US-42 (Pearl Road) to SR-3 (Weymouth Road), in Medina Township. The project
was split from another project (PID 115838) per a November 17, 2021 technical amendment.
The project cost estimate has increased from $810,499 to $895,432.

NOACA 



 
 
Attached is the technical amendment sheet portraying the projects in the appropriate years.  
  
Please incorporate this technical amendment into the next STIP amendment as well as ellis as 
appropriate to enable the sponsors to access funding as needed.  
  
Please contact me if you have any questions.  



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program                    TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

3/1/2022

Construct all purpose trail
Location

Termini/Description
Euclid:
Connect existing all purpose trail (APT) at 
Highland Rd with Euclid Ave in CMP Euclid 
Creek Reservation. Includes new signal at 
Euclid Creek Pkwy and Highland Rd

0.52 mile

109034

Comments

exemptCUY EUCLID CREEK GREENWAY PH 1

Project Sponsor Cleveland Metropark System

CE CMS $53,500 2022
CO CMS $124,913 2022
CO CMAQ $499,650 2023

$678,063

Electric vehicle charging 
stationsLocation

Termini/Description
The planning, distribution and installation of 
Level 2/DCFC Electric Vehicle Charging 
Stations at multiple locations throughout 
Cuyahoga, Geauga, Lake, Lorain and Medina 
counties

112897

Comments

exemptCUY NOACA D12/D3 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS

Project Sponsor Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating 
Agency

CO         CMAQ $3,940,000 2022
PL/PE/DD  CMAQ $200,000 2022

$4,140,000

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Broadview Hts:
WCL(west of Oakwood Trail) to Seneca Blvd

0.62 mile

113147

Comments

exemptCUY SR082-09.20

Project Sponsor City of Broadview Heights

CE Bdvw Hts $46,768 2023
CO Bdvw Hts $116,920 2023
CO STBG $467,678 2023

$631,366

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program                       TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

3/1/2022

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Medina Twp:
Pearl Rd (US-42) to Weymouth Rd (SR-3)

2.36 miles

112572

Comments

exemptMED FENN RD (CR 070 03.36)

Project Sponsor Medina County Engineer

CO MED CO $26,529 2022
CE MED CO $81,403 2022
CO MED CO $157,500 2022
CO STBG $630,000 2022

$895,432

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery


	3 1 22  TECHNICAL AMENDMENT narrative
	MEMORANDUM

	3 1 22  TECHNICAL AMENDMENT project list

